OTAY WATER DISTRICT
ENGINEERING, OPERATIONS & WATER RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING
and
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
Board Room

WEDNESDAY
June 20, 2012
12:00 P.M.

This is a District Committee meeting. This meeting is being posted as a special meeting
in order to comply with the Brown Act (Government Code Section 854954.2) in the event that
a quorum of the Board is present. Items will be deliberated, however, no formal board actions
will be taken at this meeting. The committee makes recommendations
to the full board for its consideration and formal action.

AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION — OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO
SPEAK TO THE BOARD ON ANY SUBJECT MATTER WITHIN THE BOARD'S JU-
RISDICTION BUT NOT AN ITEM ON TODAY'S AGENDA

DISCUSSION ITEMS

3. APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE EXISTING CONTRACT WITHTC
CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $42,412.96 FOR THE LA
PRESA SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (KAY) [5 minutes]

4. INFORMATIONAL REPORT ON CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM QUARTER-
LY REPORT FORMAT UPDATE (KAY) [5 minutes]

5. SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY UPDATE (WATTON) [10 minutes]

6. ADJOURNMENT

BOARD MEMBERS ATTENDING:
Gary Croucher, Chair
David Gonzalez



All items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly listed for action, may be delib-
erated and may be subject to action by the Board.

The Agenda, and any attachments containing written information, are available at the Dis-
trict’s website at www.otaywater.gov. Written changes to any items to be considered at the
open meeting, or to any attachments, will be posted on the District’s website. Copies of the
Agenda and all attachments are also available through the District Secretary by contacting
her at (619) 670-2280.

If you have any disability that would require accommodation in order to enable you to partici-
pate in this meeting, please call the District Secretary at 670-2280 at least 24 hours prior to
the meeting.

Certification of Posting

| certify that on June 15, 2012 | posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the regu-
lar meeting place of the Board of Directors of Otay Water District, said time being at least 24
hours in advance of the meeting of the Board of Directors (Government Code Section
§54954.2).

Executed at Spring Valley, California on June 15, 2012.

/s/ Susan Cruz, District Secretary



http://www.otaywater.gov/

AGENDA ITEM 3

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE:  July 11, 2012
Daniel Kay PROJECT: P2370- DIV.NO. 3
Associate Civil Engineer 001103

SUBMITTED BY:
Ron Ripperger
Engineering Manager

X] Rod Posada, Chief of Engineering
Eﬂ German Alvarez, Assistant General Manager

APPROVED BY:
X] Mark Watton, General Manager

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with TC Construction, Inc.
for the La Presa System Improvements Project

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors (Board)
approve Change Order No. 2 to the existing contract with TC
Construction, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $42,412.96 for the La
Presa System Improvements Project (see Exhibit A for Project
location).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.
PURPOSE :

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to execute
Change Order No. 2 in an amount not-to-exceed $42,412.96 to the
contract with TC Construction, Inc. for the La Presa System
Improvements Project.

ANALYSIS:

At the November 2, 2011 Board Meeting, the Board awarded a
construction contract in an amount of $978, 995 to TC Construction for
the La Presa System Improvements Project. Change Order No. 1 (see




Exhibit B) was approved by the General Manager in February 2012 for
$31,906.39, bringing the total contract amount to $1,010,901.39.

The Project consists of several components which includes, the
demolition to the existing facility at the La Presa Site,
installation of a new pressure reducing station, installation of
various interconnections throughout the 640 pressure zone, and the

demolition of the Dorchester Reservoir and pressure reducing station.

This Project eliminates the 590 pressure zone and those facilities
that are no longer needed. It will improve the reliability of water
delivery to the District’s customers and improve the operations and
maintenance of the District’s system.

TC Construction, Inc. is complete with the Project except for soil
remediation at the Dorchester site and minor punch list items such a
paving, painting of above ground piping, and clean up. Change Order
No. 2 (Exhibit C) includes a variety of items including time and
materials for additional potholing, revisions to the SDG&E connectio
at the La Presa site, and various credits for deleted items in the
contract.

S

n

The following is a table summarizing the items in Change Order No. 2.

The Location column depicts the general location for each item as
shown in Exhibit A:

Item Description (éiﬁ??ﬁing) Amount
1 @231;;OgiidPOthOllng at Paradise Site 6 $13,554.83
2 Electrical and Control Revisions Site 1 $3,710.44
3 Additional Potholing at San Carlos Site 4 §1,611.45
and Grand Avenue
4 SoillRemediation and Sound Wall Site 1 <$25,910.00>
Credit
5 Paradise Valley Road Rock Excavation Site 6 $55,687.18
6 Pressure Transmitter Modifications Site 1 $317.21
7 Condu%t Installation for Future Site 1 $3,157.37
Security
8 Connection for SDG&E Service Site 1 $3,857.00
9 Not Used N/A $0.00
10 Security Site 1 $4,695.60
11 Dorchester Site Modifications Credit Site 2 <$9,021.99>
12 Dorchester Reservoir Delay Site 2 $753.87
13 Soil Remediation at Dorchester Site Site 2 $10,000.00
14 Dewatering Allowance Credit N/A <$20,000.00>
TOTAL $42,412 .96




In summary, the net increase to the Project for Change Order No. 2 is
$42,412.96. Change Order No. 2 brings the total Change Order amount
to $74,319.35 or 7.6% of the total contract value.

FISCAL IMPACT: Eﬂ Joe Beachem, Chief Financial Officer

The total budget for CIP P2370, as approved in the Fiscal Year 2013
budget, 1is $1,430,000. Total expenditures, plus outstanding
commitments and forecast, are $1,429,262. See Attachment B for
budget detail.

Based on a review of the financial budget, the Project Manager
anticipates that the budget for CIP P2370 will be sufficient to
support the Project.

Finance has determined that 100% of the funding is available from the
Betterment Fund for CIP P2370.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This Project supports the District’s Mission statement, “To provide
customers with the best quality water, wastewater, and recycled water
service in a professional, effective, and efficient manner.”

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

DK/RR:jf

P:\WORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\Staff Reports\Change Order No. 2 to TC Construction\BD 07-11-2012, Change Order, No. 2 to TC
Construction, (DK-RR).docx

Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action
Attachment B - Budget Detail
Exhibit A - Location Map
Exhibit B - Change Order No. 1
Exhibit C - Change Order No. 2



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with TC Construction,

P2370-001103 Inc. for the La Presa System Improvements Project

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee reviewed
this item at a meeting held on June 20, 2012. The Committee supported
Staff’s recommendation.

NOTE :

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for Board approval. This report will be sent
to the Board as a Committee approved item, or modified to reflect any
discussion or changes as directed from the Committee prior to
presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B

SUBJECT/PROJECT:

P2370-001103

Change Order No.
Inc.

2 to the Contract with TC Construction,

for the La Presa System Improvements Project

Otay Water District
P2370 - La Presa System Improvements

Date Updated: June 06, 2012

Outstanding . .
. y ) Projected Final
Budget Committed Expenditures | Commitment & Cost Vendor/Comments
1,430,000 Forecast
Planning
Labor 2,772 2,772 - 2,772
Regulatory Agency Fees 50 50 - 50 PETTY CASH CUSTODIAN
Service Contracts 204 204 - 204 | US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT
Total Planning 3,026 3,026 - 3,026
Design
Labor 95,787 95,787 95,787
Professional Legal Fees 1,802 1,802 - 1,802 | STUTZ ARTIANO SHINOFF
Consultant Contracts 1,285 1,285 - 1,285 | ALTA LAND SURVEYING INC
2,148 2,148 - 2,148 | V & A CONSULTING ENGINEERS
8,550 8,550 - 8,550 | ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE
900 900 - 900 | MTGL INC
Construction Contracts 2,687 2,687 - 2,687 CPM PARTNERS INC
Service Contracts 304 304 - 304 | SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE LLC
175 175 - 175 SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
Total Design 113,638 113,638 - 113,638
Construction
Labor 97,956 97,956 6,500 104,456
Regulatory Agency Fees 6,527 6,527 - 6,527 | COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO - DPW
2,100 2,100 - 2,100 | COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
Other Agency Fees 12,326 12,326 - 12,326 | SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
Consultant Contracts 64,000 35,149 28,851 64,000 | MTGL INC
1,875 1,875 - 1,875 | ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE
Construction Contracts 881,095 637,062 244,033 881,095 | TC CONSTRUCTION INC
31,906 - 31,906 31,906 | Change Order No. 1
42,413 - 42,413 42,413 | Change Order No. 2
30,350 30,350 - 30,350 | PACIFIC METER SERVICES INC
6,801 6,801 - 6,801 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
417 417 - 417 | CLARKSON LAB & SUPPLY INC
97,900 70,785 27,115 97,900 | CALIFORNIA BANK & TRUST (Retention)
Service Contracts 4,295 4,295 - 4,295 | MAYER REPROGRAPHICS INC
Infrastructure Equipment & Mat| 778 778 - 778 PACIFIC PIPELINE SUPPLY
Rebates 22,325 15,675 6,650 22,325 | PRESSURE REGULATOR
Inventory 1,357 1,357 - 1,357
Contracted Services 1,677 1,635 42 1,677 | RICK POST WELDING
Total Construction 1,306,098 925,087 387,511 1,312,598
Grand Total 1,422,762 1,041,751 387,511 1,429,262




N

NYZOO0

/
(3

3 %
“@w

0

S
1
-
|
B
=
s
1

SITE 1 o\

—~
|

L =
¥
=
A

,\Q
7 MBS 7
2| L THIE ] §
= § HETIe
SITES

LA PRESA RESERVOR &
PUMP STATION

DORCHESTER RESERVOIR
KEMPTON ST. INTERCONNECTION
GRAND AVENUE INTERCONNECTION
MARIA AVENUE INTERCONNECTION
OWD FCF#11 INTERCONNECTION

OTAY WATER DISTRICT

LA PRESA
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

—_
.

U N

CIP P2370

EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B

OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BLVD., SPRING VALLEY, CA. 91978, (619) 670-2222

CONTRACT/P.O. CHANGE ORDER No. 1

PROJECTNTEM: La Presa System Improvements
CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: TC Construction
APPROVED BY: General Manager REF. P.O. No: 715479 & 715621 REF.CIP No.: P2370  DATE: 1/26/12

DESCRIPTION:
There are eight (8) items as part of this change order resulting in a net increase to the contract in the
amount of $31,906.39.

Iitem 1: 10-Inch Water Line Relocation

Item 2: PLC Cabinet Changes

Item 3: 12-Inch Gate Valve Replacement

Item 4: 18-Inch Plug and Plate in Diversion Structure
Iltem 5: 18-Inch Disconnect for SDCWA

Item 6: 18-Inch Disconnect for the District

Item 7: Modifications to Existing Discharge Header
Iltem 8: 16-Disconnect for the District

See attached Change Order Requests 1 through 8 from TC Construction.

REASON:

Item 1: Due to the County of San Diego's Jamacha Boulevard widening project, 75 LF of 10-Inch
ACP must be lowered to accommodate the construction of a bio-swale over the alignment of the
existing pipe. This conflict was not apparent prior to the bid and was not included in the original
contract documents. The total cost for this change is $33,980. The District will exercise Bid Item No.
18 — Unknown Utility Allowance for $20,000 and authorizes the contractor to bill against this item
when work begins, resulting in a net change for this item at $13,980.00.

ltem 2: RFI#01 contained several questions where conflicts with the specified equipment did not
match actual conditions or available materials. The result of these changes to the PLC cabinets is a
cost of $4,286.63.

Item No. 3: It was discovered during construction that the existing valve at the connection point for
the new PRV at the La Presa Pump Station site needs replacement. This item was not part of the
original contract documents. This item results in a cost of $4,535.00.

item No. 4: It was discovered during construction that the existing isolation valve for the SDCWA
inlet to the forebay reservoir could not be closed. In order to keep water from flowing back into the
street where the SDCWA inlet needed to be disconnected a plug and plate were installed at the
diversion structure on site. The District will keep the plug for future use when the project is complete.
This item results in a cost of $3,162.38.

Item No. 5: After potholing the SDCWA 18-Inch disconnect, it was discovered that an existing sewer
conflict no longer existed and installation of the new connection would be less material and labor than
the original contract documents. In addition, due to the depth of excavation and conflict with the
existing sound wall, the existing pipes will be abandoned in place and filled with sand in lieu of
complete removal. This item results in a net credit of <$4,500.00>.

Iltem No. 6: After potholing the 18-Inch disconnect for the 850 pressure zone, an unknown utility was
discovered and conflicted with the work to perform the disconnect. Due to this changed condition, the
contractor had to use a vactor truck in order to excavate around the unknown utility. The contractor
P:WORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\WO 300xx Construction\Change Orders\CO #1.docx




provided a credit for the original contract work, this item results in a cost of $3,347.69.

Item No. 7: For continuous supplemental supply to the 657 pressure zone during demolition, the
existing bypass was used, however the existing discharge header needed modifications such as
removal of 90 degree bends and installation of blind flanges. This work was not part of the original
contract documents. This item results in a cost of $3,113.81.

ltem No. 8: After potholing the 16-Inch disconnect for the 640 pressure zone, an unknown utility was
discovered and conflicted with the work to perform the disconnect. The contractor had to use a
vactor truck in order to excavate around the unknown utility. This item results in a cost of $3,980.88.

Summary: This change order reflects eight (8) items (seven cost and one credit item) resulting a net
increase to the contract in the amount of $31 ,906.39. These items also result in an increase to the
contract duration by 42 calendar days.

These additional costs also reflect impacts related to delays and the temporary suspension of work
associated with shutting off the power to the La Presa Pump Station site. This includes mobilization,
demobilization, supervision, overhead, profit, tax, bonding, insurance, and additional costs for down
time or lost opportunities.

The deadline for completing the work as described in Item 2.a.i in Addendum No. 1 will be extended
from 1/1/12 to 2/10/12 and Item 2.a.iii in Addendum No. 1 will be extended from 3/1/12 to 3/16/12.

CHANGE P.O. TO READ:

There are two (2) Purchase Orders for this contract. One for TC Construction (PO#715479) and
retention account for California Bank & Trust (PO#715621). Revise the Purchase Orders as follows:
PO#715479: Revise Contract to add $28,715.75 for a total Contract amount of $909,811.25
PO#715621: Revise Contract to add $3,190.64 for a total Contract amount of $101,090.14

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT: $ 978,995.00
ADJUSTED AMOUNT FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE: $ 0.00
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 31,906.39
NEW CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT IS: $ 1,010,901.39
CONTRACTI/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE: 42 Days
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 7121112
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 8131112

IT IS UNDERSTOOD WITH THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS, THAT THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR IS AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO MAKE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
CHANGES. IT IS ALSO AGREED THAT THE TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES FULL AND COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR OBLIGATIONS
REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT/P.O. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT/P.0. REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

CONTRACTOWR: STAFF APPROVALS: / ;
SIGNATURE: é"-\/’ PROJ. MGR, \M"‘zg, N y/}éf‘”ﬂ pate: [/ Zr7.

PRINTEDDNAME: CIN«/( thtro« DIV. MGR:, ;ﬂm ;ﬁ{;«fé—w«} DATE: {/ 3f//‘l/
Tmie: [ royeet Mongy, pate:_[~30-12 CHIEF: %ﬁ%ﬁ% : DATE: ’[ 3| -

ADDRESS: 05 40 Prospect Aye. ASST. GEN. MANAGER ik W d 4,

Suntee, CA. 4207 DISTRICT APPRﬁﬁ: R
GEN. MANAGER: _| %‘3 DATE: 2/ d ":/[20*'2,

COPIES: O FILE (Orig.) 00 CONTRACTOR/NVENDOR [ CHIEF-ENGR [ CHIEF-FINANCE O AGM/ENG-OPS
OENGR.MGR. ([INSPECTION [OPROJMGR [1ENGR. SECRETARY [1PURCHASING [ ACCTS PAYABLE

PAWORKINGCIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471 \WO 300xx‘»;C(mslmction\(‘.hange Orders\CO #1.docx




CHANGE ORDER LOG
CIP Title - La Presa System Improvements
Consultant/Contractor: TC Construction

APPROVED

Project: P2370
Subproject: 001103

C.0.] AMOUNT BY DATE DESCRIPTION

TYPE C.O.

10-Inch Relocation, PLC Cabinet Changes, 12-Inch Gate
Valve Replacement, 18-Inch Plug and Plate, 18-Inch

Discharge Header Modifications, 16-inch Disconnect for
District

1 $31,906.39 GM Disconnect for SDCWA, 18-Inch Disconnect for District, Owner

8 Y FRY ERY PR R ST T T 1) 1 101 [N 1Y 1] [C) PR S PR (S g JEY [N ooy fry
157 G RAY O] Y T 051 £o] BN Fo>] K331 NG VT 1] g ] PP o] (Y oY Rt IS ) 1O IS P ed ol Bt fd ] e Rl R

Total C.O.'s To Date: $31,906.39
Original Contract Amount: $978,995.00

3.3%

Current Contract Amount: $1,010,901.39
Month Net C.0.$ Limit Authorization Absolute C.0.$

C.0. %

112 $31,906.39 $5,000 PM
$10,000 Eng. Mgr.
$15,000 Chief
$25,000 AGM
$50,000 GM $31,906.39
>$50000 Board

PAWORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\WO 800xx\Construction\Change Orders\COLOG

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
3.3%
0.0%

1/30/2012




EXHIBIT C
OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BLVD., SPRING VALLEY, CA. 91978, (619) 670-2222

CONTRACT/P.O. CHANGE ORDER No. 2

PROJECT/ITEM: La Presa System Improvements

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: TC Construction
APPROVED BY: Board REF. P.O. No: 715479 & 715621 REF.CIP No.: P2370 DATE: 6/12/12

DESCRIPTION:
There are fourteen (14) items as part of this change order resulting in a net increase to the contract
in the amount of $42,412.96.

Item 1. Additional Potholing at Paradise Valley Rd. (COR#9)
Item 2: Electrical & Control Revisions (COR #10)

Item 3: Additional Potholing at San Carlos and Grand Ave. (COR#11)
Item 4: Soil Remediation and Sound Wall Credit (COR#12)
Item 5: Paradise Valley Rd. Rock Excavation (COR#13)
Item 6: Pressure Transmitter Modifications (COR#14)

Item 7: Conduit Installation for Future Security (COR#15)
Item 8: Connection for SDG&E Service (COR#16)

Item 9: Not Used (COR#17)

Item 10: Security (COR#18)

Item 11: Dorchester Site Modifications Credit (COR#19)
Item 12: Dorchester Reservoir Delay (COR#20)

Item 13: Soil Remediation at Dorchester Site

Item 14: Dewatering Allowance Credit

See attached Change Order Requests 9 through 20 (COR #17 was not used) from TC Construction.
REASON:

Item 1. During the pothole excavation of the 42-Inch pipeline at the Paradise Valley Rd.
interconnection, TC encountered %” rock backfill material. As this material was excavated, the
excavation became much larger than anticipated because the rock would fall into the trench and
undermine the road. The backfill material was unknown prior to excavation and this item represents
the additional time and material to excavate the %" rock material to create a safe trench to perform
the work. This item results in a cost of $13,554.83

Iltem 2: Atthe La Presa site, the connection to SDG&E was converted from an overhead source to
an underground vault connection. This item covers the time and material to install additional conduit
and relocate the transformer. This item results in a cost of $3,710.44

Item No. 3: TC could not locate the existing 6-Inch water main on San Carlos and Grand Ave. for
the proposed interconnection. TC potholed the 6-inch water line in a different location and located
the water line to perform the interconnection. This item is for the time and material for the additional
pothole and results in a cost of $1,611.45

Item No. 4: The quantity of the contaminated soil removed at the La Presa Site exceeded the
contract value. A portion of this item is for the additional costs to remove and haul off the additional
material. This item also includes a credit to the contract for the deletion of the sound wall. During

construction it was discovered that the sound wall was not necessary. Additional credits such as,
P:\WORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order No. 2\CO #2.docx



reducing the DG paving, deleting support blocks, reducing the depth of excavation for the pipe at La
Presa, and for deleting two cut and plugs are also included in this item. The net value of this item is
a credit for <$25,910.00>

Iltem No. 5: Rock was encountered during construction for the Paradise Valley Road
Interconnection. This was an unknown condition and the contractor performed the rock excavation
on a T&M basis. The alignment of the interconnection was in close proximity to the County Water
Authorities’ aqueduct, therefore precautions and safe rock removal methods were used to perform
the work. This resulted in a slower production (17 working days); however, it protected the
surrounding utilities including the CWA aqueduct. The contractor used Dexpan which is a non-
invasive rock breaking method by drilling holes into the rock profile, pouring the Dexpan material in
the holes, then over time letting the material expand and crack the rock for removal. This item results
in a cost of $55,687.18.

Item No. 6: The original plan shows the pressure transmitters outside of the SCADA enclosure. To
protect them from the outside elements, they were installed inside the enclosure. This items covers
the time and material to install the transmitters inside the enclosure resulting in a cost of $317.21

Item No. 7: This item is the time and material to install additional conduits for future security use for
automatic gate operators, security cameras, access cards, etc. and results in a cost of $3,157.37

Item No. 8: The conduit for the power connection from SDG&E was to be provided by the County’s
contractor as part of the Jamacha Road Widening Project. The contractor installed the conduit to the
District’s property line; however, an unknown utility conflicted with the connection point for the
District’s property. This item covers the time and material to install conduit below the conflict to make
the necessary connection to SDG&E and results in a cost of $3,857.00

Item No. 9: Not Used. This Change Order Request was for an additional enclosure inside the
SCADA cabinet and was denied. The proposed modifications were not necessary.

Item No. 10: The La Presa site experienced a number of break-ins, vandalism, and theft throughout
the duration of the project. In an effort to curb the security breach, TC Construction hired a security
guard for night and weekend watch to protect the facility. This action proved to be successful. This
item is for half of the cost to cover the security guard expense and results in a cost of $4,695.60

Item No. 11: The interconnection at the Dorchester site required additional materials not shown on
the plans to make the proper connection. In addition, the original plan at the Dorchester site required
4-inches of DG material to grade the site. The native material proved to be sufficient and the DG
material was deleted from the contract. In lieu of the DG, hydroseed material was placed at the site
to reduce erosion. Lastly, this item covers material credits for the 10-inch waterline relocation at the
entrance to Pointe Parkway. It was discovered that the existing pipe to be removed was PVC, not
asbestos cement pipe; therefore, the pipe was not considered hazardous and did not require special
handling procedures. This item results in a credit of <$9,021.99>

Iltem No. 12: The District delayed TC Construction by a half day due to water remaining in the
Dorchester Reservoir when they were ready for demolition. This item covers the cost for a half day of
standby delay to drain the last 4 feet of water from the reservoir. This item results in a cost of
$753.87

Item No. 13: The quantity of the contaminated soil to be removed at the Dorchester site will exceed
the contract value. This item is for the additional costs to remove and haul off the additional material.

P:\WORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order No. 2\CO #2.docx



This item shall not exceed $10,000 and the actual quantities will be determined when the work is
complete.

Item No. 14: The Dewatering Allowance item was not used as part of this contract. This item results
in a credit of <$20,000>

Summary: This change order reflects fourteen (14) items (eleven cost and three credit) resulting a
net increase to the contract in the amount of $42,412.96.

CHANGE P.O. TO READ:

There are two (2) Purchase Orders for this contract. One for TC Construction (PO#715479) and
retention account for California Bank & Trust (PO#715621). Revise the Purchase Orders as follows:
PO#715479: Revise Contract to add $38,171.66 for a total Contract amount of $947,982.91
PO#715621: Revise Contract to add $4,241.30 for a total Contract amount of $105,331.44

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/P.0. AMOUNT: $ 978,995.00
ADJUSTED AMOUNT FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE: $  1,010,901.39
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 42,412.96
NEW CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT IS: $  1,053,314.35
CONTRACT/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE: No
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 8/31/12
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE N/A

IT IS UNDERSTOOD WITH THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS, THAT THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR IS AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO MAKE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
CHANGES. IT IS ALSO AGREED THAT THE TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES FULL AND COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR OBLIGATIONS
REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT/P.O. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT/P.O. REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

commm% STAFF APPROVALS:
SIGNATURE: 7% / PROJ. MGR. DATE:

priNTED NAVE:_AUEhin bame Lon DIV. MGR: DATE:

T et '\ll DATE: gd_&hz.. CHIEF: DATE:

ADDRESS;JMMM ASST. GEN. MANAGER: DATE:
<cntee, cAh 92011 DISTRICT APPROVAL:

GEN. MANAGER: DATE:

COPIES: O FILE (Orig.) O CONTRACTOR/VENDOR O CHIEF-ENGR O CHIEF-FINANCE O AGM/ENG-OPS
OENGR.MGR. OINSPECTION OPROJMGR 0OENGR.SECRETARY 0O PURCHASING 0O ACCTS PAYABLE

P:\WORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order No. 2\CO #2.docx



Consultant/Contractor:

CHANGE ORDER LOG
CIP Title - La Presa System Improvements

TC Construction

APPROVED

Project: P2370
Subproject: 001103

C.0.

AMOUNT

BY

DATE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE C.O.

$31,906.39

GM

2/10/2012

10-Inch Relocation, PLC Cabinet Changes, 12-Inch Gate
Valve Replacement, 18-Inch Plug and Plate, 18-Inch
Disconnect for SDCWA, 18-Inch Disconnect for District,
Discharge Header Modifications, 16-Inch Disconnect for
District

Owner

$42,412.96

Board

Thirteen items: Paradise Valley Rd. Pothole, Electrical &
Contol Revisions, Additional Potholing at San Carlos and
Grand Ave., Soil Remediation & Sound Wall Credit, Paradise
Valley Rd. Rock Excavation, Pressure Transmitter
Modifications, Conduit Installation for Future Security,
Connection for SDG&E Service, Security, Dorchester Site
Modifications, Dorchester Reservoir Delay, and Dewatering
Allowance Credit

Owner

o [
BlR|8le|w|~]|o|o|s]w

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Total C.O.'s To Date:
Original Contract Amount:

$74,319.35
$978,995.00

7.6%

Current Contract Amount:

Month

Net C.0.$

Limit

Authorization

$1,053,314.35
Absolute C.0.$

C.0. %

6/12

$74,319.35

$5,000
$10,000
$15,000
$25,000
$50,000
>$50000

PM
Eng. Mgr.
Chief
AGM
GM
Board

$74,319.35

P:\WORKING\CIP P2370 - Dorchester (see P2471)\Constructiod\Change Orders\COLOG.XLS

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
7.6%

6/13/2012



AGENDA ITEM 4

STAFF REPORT

TYPEMEETING:  Engineering, Operations, and MEETING DATE:  June 20, 2012
Water Resources Committee
Meeting

SUBMITTEDBY: Daniel Kay PROJECT: Various DIV.NO. ATLL

Associate Civil Engineer
Ron Ripperger
Engineering Manager
APPROVEDBY:  [X] Rod Posada, Chief of Engineering
X] German Alvarez, Asst. General Manager

X] Mark Watton, General Manager

SUBJECT: Informational Item - Capital Improvement Program Quarterly
Report Format Update

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

No recommendation. This is an informational item only.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE :

To receive Board of Directors (Board) comments on content and
presentation.

ANALYSIS:

Staff presented the Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2012 Report to the
Board at the June 6" Meeting. During the presentation, a Board
member suggested that some enhancements to the formatting would help
clarify the information presented in the report. It was decided to
refer this matter to Committee for consideration.




FISCAL IMPACT: [X] Joe Beachem, Chief Financial Officer

None.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

The Capital Improvement Program supports the District’s Mission
statement, “To provide customers with the best quality water,
wastewater, and recycled water service in a professional, effective,
and efficient manner” and the District’s Vision, “A District that is
innovative in providing water services at affordable rates, with a
reputation for outstanding customer service.”

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

DK/RR/RP:jf

P:\CIP\CIP Quarterly Reports\2012\Q3\Staff Report\BD 06-20-12, Staff Report, Third Quarter FY 2012 CIP Report, (DK-RR-RP).docx

Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT:

Various

Informational Item - Capital Improvement Program Quarterly
Report Format Update

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee reviewed

this item at a Committee Meeting held on June 20, 2012. The Committee
supported Staff’s recommendation.




	Agenda
	AGENDA ITEM 3: Approve Change Order No. 2 to the Existing Contract with TC Construciton, Inc. in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $42,412.96 for the La Presa System Improvements Project
	AGENDA ITEM 3: Attachment B - Budget Detail 
	AGENDA ITEM 3: Exhibit A - Location Map

	AGENDA ITEM 3: Exhibit B - Change Order No. 1

	AGENDA ITEM 3: Exhibit C - Change Order No. 2


	AGENDA ITEM 4: Informational Report on Capital Improvement Program Quarterly Report Format Update



